
STATE OF ILLINOIS 
 

 
 

ILLINOIS COMMERCE COMMISSION 

 

527 East Capitol Avenue, Springfield, Illinois 62701 (217) 782-7434 / [TDD (“v/TTY”) [800] 526-0844] 

August 3, 2022 

Commonwealth Edison Company 

Petition for Approval of Beneficial 
Electrification Plan under the Electric Vehicle 
Act, 20 ILCS 627/45 and New EV Charging 
Delivery Classes under the Public Utilities Act, 
Article IX. 
 

22-0432 
 
(cons) 

Illinois Commerce Commission 
  On Its Own Motion  
      -vs-  
Commonwealth Edison Company 

Investigation into Commonwealth Edison 
Company Beneficial Electrification Plan Filing 
pursuant to 20 ILCS 627/45. 

22-0442 
 
SERVED ELECTRONICALLY 

 
 
 

NOTICE OF CONTINUANCE OF HEARING 
AND 

NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE’S RULING 
 
TO ALL PARTIES OF INTEREST: 
 
 Notice is hereby given by the Administrative Law Judge that the hearing in the above 
entitled matter has been continued to December 7 & 8, 2022, in Chicago, Illinois, at the hour of 
10:00 A.M., for evidentiary.  The hearing will be held via WebEx and participants may join the 
meeting by clicking this link: 
 
https://illinois.webex.com/meet/heather.jorgenson  
Access Code: 133 371 1646  
 
Join by phone:   
+1-312-535-8110 United States Toll (Chicago) or 
+1-415-655-0002 US Toll 
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 Notice is also given by the Administrative Law Judge of the following case schedule: 
 

Staff/Intervenor direct testimony is due 9/22/22; 
ComEd rebuttal testimony is due 10/20/22; 
Staff/Intervenor rebuttal testimony is due 11/16/22; 
ComEd surrebuttal testimony is due 11/29/22; 
Evidentiary hearings will be held December 7-8, 2022, beginning at 10:00 AM; 
Initial Briefs are due 1/4/23; 
Reply Briefs are due 1/18/23; 
Draft Orders or Position Statements are due 1/20/23; 
a Proposed Order will be served on or about 2/17/23; 
Briefs on Exceptions are due 3/3/23; and 
Reply Briefs on Exceptions are due 3/9/23. 

 
The parties have agreed to hold two All Party Resolution Settlement Meetings.  These meetings 
are scheduled for September 29, 2022 and October 27, 2022.  These dates are subject to change 
by agreement of the parties. 
 
Parties will serve data requests and responses to all parties; however, confidential information 
remains subject to an approved Protective Order. 
 
Data request turnaround times are as follows: 
 

before Staff/Intervenor direct testimony – 18 days or best efforts; 
from Staff/Intervenor direct testimony to Staff/Intervenor rebuttal testimony – 10 
days or best efforts; 
from Staff/Intervenor rebuttal testimony to ComEd surrebuttal testimony – 7 days or 
best efforts; and 
from ComEd surrebuttal testimony and after – 3 days or best efforts. 

 
Sincerely, 

 

Elizabeth A. Rolando 
Chief Clerk 

EAR:sc 
Administrative Law Judge Jorgenson 
(312)814-6652 
 
Staff: Kenneth Allen, ICC 
 Benjamin King, ICC 
 Ronaldo Jenkins, ICC 
 Curtis N. Sanders, ICC 
 June Poon, ICC 
 Sunday Balogun, ICC 
 Michael G. McNally, ICC 
 James Harmening, ICC 
 Tanya M. Capellan, ICC  
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In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and other applicable federal and state laws, 
the hearing will be accessible to individuals with disabilities.  Persons requiring auxiliary aids and 
services should contact the Chief Clerk, preferably no later than five days before the hearing. 
 
The Chief Clerk may be contacted either by letter at 527 E. Capitol Ave., Springfield, IL  62701, 
or by telephone at 217-782-7434.  In addition, persons using a text telephone have the option of 
calling via the Illinois Relay Center by dialing 800-526-0844. 
 
 

Service List 
 
Evan Betterton 
6100 Emerald Pkwy. 
Dublin, OH 43016    * 
ebetterton@igsenergy.com 
  

Ann DeBortoli 
Vice President 
175 W. Jackson, Ste. 240 
Chicago, IL 60604    * 
adebortoli@mc2energyservices.com 
  

Robert L. Gibbs 
Director 
Government & Regulatory Affairs 
194 Wood Ave. South 
Iselin, NJ 08830    * 
robert.gibbs@nrg.com 
  

John Holtz 
Senior Director 
Marketing Development and Regulatory Affairs 
804 Carnegie Center 
Princeton, NJ 08540    * 
john.holtz@nrg.com 
  

Michelle Kelm 
4300 Winfield Rd. 
Warrenville, IL 60555    * 
michelle.kelm@constellation.com 
  

Melville Nickerson 
Legal Counsel 
804 Carnegie Center 
Princeton, NJ 08540    * 
melville.nickerson@nrg.com 
  

Mike Nugent 
6100 Emerald Pkwy. 
Dublin, OH 43016    * 
michael.nugent@igs.com 
  

Neal Roper 
Assistant General Counsel 
545 Boylston St., 7th Fl. 
Boston, MA 02116    * 
neal.roper@constellation.com 
  

John Schatz 
6555 Sierra Dr. 
Irving, TX 75039    * 
john.schatz@txu.com 
  

Christopher Sill 
1500 Eastport Plaza Dr. 
Collinsville, IL 62234    * 
christopher.sill@dynegy.com 
  

John Slocum 
101 Constitution Ave., NW, Ste. 400 East 
Washington, DC 20001    * 
john.slocum@constellation.com 
  

Charles C. Sutton 
President 
175 W. Jackson Blvd., Ste. 240 
Chicago, IL 60604    * 
chucksutton@mc2energyservices.com 
  

Matthew S. White 
Chief Legal and Regulatory Officer 
6100 Emerald Parkway 
Dublin, OH 43016    * 
Matt.White@igs.com 
  

Sheri Wiegand 
6555 Sierra Dr. 
Irving, TX 75039    * 
sheri.wiegand@txu.com 
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Heather Moreno 
Director 
Retail Policy 
Ambit Illinois, LLC 
1925 West John Carpenter Fwy 
Irving, TX 75063    * 
heather.moreno@txu.com 
  

Richard C. Balough 
Atty. for Chicago Transit Authority 
Balough Law Offices, LLC 
20 N. Clark St., Ste. 3300 
Chicago, IL 60602    * 
rbalough@balough.com 
  

Cheryl Dancey Balough 
Atty. for Chicago Transit Authority 
Balough Law Offices, LLC 
20 N. Clark St., Ste. 3300 
Chicago, IL 60602    * 
cbalough@balough.com 
  

Amy Masters 
Director 
Government & External Affairs 
Building Owners and Managers Association of 
Chicago 
115 S. LaSalle St., Ste. 2300 
Chicago, IL 60603-3801    * 
amasters@bomachicago.org 
  

Phillip A. Casey 
Atty. for Weave Grid, Inc. 
Calfee Halter & Griswold LLP 
115 W. Washington St., Ste. 1585 
Indianapolis, IN 46204    * 
pcasey@calfee.com 
  

Jared Ballew 
ChargePoint Inc. 
254 E. Hacienda Ave. 
Campbell, CA 95125    * 
jared.ballew@chargepoint.com 
  

Matthew Deal 
ChargePoint Inc. 
254 E. Hacienda Ave. 
Campbell, CA 95125    * 
matthew.deal@chargepoint.com 
  

Stephanie Grelewicz 
Chief Attorney 
Corporate Law and Litigation 
Chicago Transit Authority 
567 W. Lake St. 
Chicago, IL 60680-7556    * 
sgrelewicz@transitchicago.com 
  

Kevin Loughlin 
Managing Attorney 
Corporate Law and Litigation 
Chicago Transit Authority 
567 W. Lake St. 
Chicago, IL 60661    * 
kloughlin@transitchicago.com 
  

Kent Ray 
General Counsel 
Chicago Transit Authority 
567 W. Lake St. 
Chicago, IL 60661    * 
kray@transitchicago.com 
  

Eric DeBellis 
Regulatory Counsel 
Citizens Utility Board 
309 W. Washington St., Ste. 800 
Chicago, IL 60606    * 
edebellis@citizensutilityboard.org 
  

Sarah Moskowitz 
Deputy Director 
Citizens Utility Board 
309 W. Washington, Ste. 800 
Chicago, IL 60606 
smoskowitz@citizensutilityboard.org 
  

Julie Soderna 
General Counsel 
Citizens Utility Board 
309 W. Washington, Ste. 800 
Chicago, IL 60606    * 
jsoderna@citizensutilityboard.org 
  

Fiona A. Burke 
Chief Assistant Corporation Counsel 
Dept. of Law 
City of Chicago 
2 N. LaSalle St., Ste. 540 
Chicago, IL 60602    * 
fiona.burke@cityofchicago.org 
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Robert J. Dietz 
Paralegal II 
Dept. of Law 
City of Chicago 
2 N. La Salle St., Ste. 540 
Chicago, IL 60602    * 
robert.dietz@cityofchicago.org 
  

Cornel H. Kauffman 
Supervising Assistant Corporation Counsel 
Dept. of Law 
City of Chicago 
2. N. LaSalle St., Ste. 540 
Chicago, IL 60602    * 
cornel.kauffman@cityofchicago.org 
  

Bradley Ryba 
Assistant Corporation Counsel 
Dept. of Law 
City of Chicago 
2 N. La Salle St., Ste. 540 
Chicago, IL 60602    * 
bradley.ryba@cityofchicago.org 
  

Kamlesh Amin 
Commonwealth Edison Company 
Three Lincoln Centre 
Oakbrook Terrace, IL 60181 
kamlesh.amin@comed.com 
  

Kyle Danko 
Commonwealth Edison Company 
Three Lincoln Centre 
Chicago, IL 60181 
kyle.danko@comed.com 
  

Isaac Duah 
Commonwealth Edison Company 
440 S. LaSalle St., 33rd Fl. 
Chicago, IL 60605 
isaac.duah@comed.com 
  

Amanda Gomez 
Commonwealth Edison Company 
Three Lincoln Centre 
Oakbrook Terrace, IL 60181 
amanda.gomez2@exeloncorp.com 
  

Katharine James 
Commonwealth Edison Company 
Three Lincoln Centre 
Oakbrook Terrace, IL 60181 
katharine.james@comed.com 
  

S. Scott Kish 
Principal Rate Administrator 
Commonwealth Edison Company 
Three Lincoln Centre 
Oakbrook Terrace, IL 60181 
s.kish@comed.com 
  

Kathleen E. Kremer 
Principal Analyst 
Commonwealth Edison Company 
440 S. LaSalle St., Ste. 3300 
Chicago, IL 60605    * 
kathleen.kremer@comed.com 
  

John L. Leick 
Principal Rate Administrator 
Commonwealth Edison Company 
Three Lincoln Centre 
Oakwood Terrace, IL 60181 
john.leick@comed.com 
  

Michelle McCarty 
Paralegal 
Commonwealth Edison Company 
10 S. Dearborn St., 52nd Fl. 
Chicago, IL 60603 
michelle.mccarty@comed.com 
  

Andres Medrano 
Commonwealth Edison Company 
10 S. Dearborn St., 52nd Fl. 
Chicago, IL 60603    * 
andres.medrano@comed.com 
  

Kristin C. Munsch 
Commonwealth Edison Company 
10 S. Dearborn St., Ste. 4900 
Chicago, IL 60603    * 
kristin.munsch@comed.com 
  

Chad A. Newhouse 
Director 
Rates & Revenue Policy 
Commonwealth Edison Company 
Three Lincoln Centre 
Chicago, IL 60181 
chad.newhouse@exeloncorp.com 
  

Distribution Rates 
Commonwealth Edison Company 
Three Lincoln Centre 
Oakbrook Terrace, IL 60181 
distributionrates@comed.com 
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E. Glenn Rippie 
SVP & General Counsel 
Commonwealth Edison Company 
10 S. Dearborn St., Ste. 4900 
Chicago, IL 60603    * 
glenn.rippie@exeloncorp.com 
  

Tomas Rodriguez 
Sr. Regulatory Specialist 
Commonwealth Edison Company 
10 S. Dearborn St., 49th Fl. 
Chicago, IL 60603 
tomas.rodriguez@comed.com 
  

Philip Roy 
Commonwealth Edison Company 
Three Lincoln Centre 
Oakbrook Terrace, IL 60181 
philip.roy@comed.com 
  

Emma D. Salustro 
Assistant General Counsel 
Commonwealth Edison Company 
10 S. Dearborn St., 52nd. Fl. 
Chicago, IL 60603 
emma.salustro@comed.com 
  

Charles S. Tenorio 
Manager 
Regulatory Strategy 
Commonwealth Edison Company 
440 S. LaSalle St., Ste. 3300 
Chicago, IL 60605 
charles.tenorio@comed.com 
  

Jessica Tsypin 
Commonwealth Edison Company 
10 S. Dearborn St., 49th Fl. 
Chicago, IL 60603 
jessica.tsypin@comed.com 
  

LeDeidre S. Turner 
Asst. General Counsel 
Commonwealth Edison Company 
10 S. Dearborn, 52nd Flr. 
Chicago, IL 60603    * 
ledeidre.turner@comed.com 
  

Eileen Vuolo 
Paralegal 
Commonwealth Edison Company 
10 S. Dearborn St., 52nd Fl. 
Chicago, IL 60603 
eileen.vuolo@comed.com 
  

Margaret Wade 
Commonwealth Edison Company 
Three Lincoln Centre 
Oakbrook Terrace, IL 60181 
margaret.wade@comed.com 
  

Jeffrey A. Ferry 
Sr. Director 
State Government Affairs 
Dynegy Inc. 
2604 Parsley Ln. 
Springfield, IL 62711    * 
jeff.ferry@dynegy.com 
  

Christie R. Hicks 
Lead Counsel 
Environmental Defense Fund 
PO Box 676 
Palos Heights, IL 60463    * 
crhicks@edf.org 
  

Larissa M. Koehler 
Director 
Vehicle Electrification & Senior Attorney 
Environmental Defense Fund 
PO Box 676 
Palos Heights, IL 60463    * 
lkoehler@edf.org 
  

Robert Kelter 
Sr. Attorney 
Environmental Law & Policy Center 
35 E. Wacker Dr., Ste. 1600 
Chicago, IL 60601    * 
rkelter@elpc.org 
  

Alondra Estrada 
Legal Assistant 
Environmental Law and Policy Center 
35 E. Wacker Dr. Ste. 1600 
Chicago, IL 60601    * 
aestrada@elpc.org 
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David McEllis 
Environmental Law and Policy Center 
35 E. Wacker Dr. Ste. 1600 
Chicago, IL 60601    * 
dmcellis@elpc.org 
  

Susan Mudd 
Environmental Law and Policy Center 
35 E. Wacker Dr. Ste. 1600 
Chicago, IL 60601    * 
smudd@elpc.org 
  

Heather Vogel 
Environmental Law and Policy Center 
35 E. Wacker Dr. Ste. 1600 
Chicago, IL 60601    * 
hvogel@elpc.org 
  

Sara Rafalson 
Vice President 
Market Development & Public Policy 
EVgo Services LLC 
11835 W. Olympic Blvd., Ste. 900E 
Los Angeles, CA 90064    * 
sara.rafalson@evgo.com 
  

Christine Baranowski Ouska 
Senior Legal Analyst 
Exelon Business Services Company 
Three Lincoln Centre, 04-SE-042 
OakBrook Terrace, IL 60181 
christine.ouska@exeloncorp.com 
  

Ronit C. Barrett 
Assistant General Counsel 
Exelon Business Services Company 
10 S. Dearborn St., 52nd Fl. 
Chicago, IL 60603    * 
ronit.barrett@exeloncorp.com 
  

Lael Campbell 
Director 
State Government & Regulatory Affairs 
Exelon Corporation 
101 Constitution Ave., NW 
Washington, DC 20001    * 
lael.campbell@exeloncorp.com 
  

Scott Humbard 
Exelon Corporation 
4300 Winfield Rd., 5th Fl. 
Warrenville, IL 60555    * 
scott.humbard@exeloncorp.com 
  

Gabrielle A. Long 
Atty. for ICEA 
Funkhouser Vegosen Liebman & Dunn Ltd. 
55 W. Monroe St., Ste. 2300 
Chicago, IL 60603    * 
glong@fvldlaw.com 
  

Michael R. Strong 
Atty. for ICEA 
Funkhouser Vegosen Liebman & Dunn Ltd. 
55 W. Monroe St., Ste. 2300 
Chicago, IL 60603    * 
mstrong@fvldlaw.com 
  

Christopher J. Kim 
Deputy Chief 
Public Utilities Bureau 
Illinois Attorney General's Office 
100 W. Randolph St., 11th Fl. 
Chicago, IL 60601    * 
christopher.kim@ilag.gov 
  

Scott M. Metzger 
Assistant Attorney General 
Public Utilities Bureau 
Illinois Attorney General's Office 
100 W. Randolph St., 11th Fl. 
Chicago, IL 60601    * 
scott.metzger@ilag.gov 
  

Susan L. Satter 
Bureau Chief 
Public Utilities Bureau 
Illinois Attorney General's Office 
100 W. Randolph St., 11th Fl. 
Chicago, IL 60601    * 
susan.satter@ilag.gov 
  

Grant S. Snyder 
Public Utilities Bureau 
Illinois Attorney General's Office 
100 W. Randolph St., 11th Fl. 
Chicago, IL 60601    * 
grant.snyder@ilag.gov 
  



Docket Number – 22-0432 

*Active Parties - 8 - 

Kathleen A. Tedesco 
Executive Secretary 
Public Interest Division 
Illinois Attorney General's Office 
100 W. Randolph St., 12th Fl. 
Chicago, IL 60601    * 
kathleen.tedesco@ilag.gov 
  

Scott M. Eckel 
Office of General Counsel 
Illinois Commerce Commission 
160 N. LaSalle, Ste. C-800 
Chicago, IL 60601    * 
scott.eckel@illinois.gov 
  

Ryan Granholm 
Office of General Counsel 
Illinois Commerce Commission 
160 N. LaSalle St., Ste. C-800 
Chicago, IL 60601    * 
ryan.granholm@illinois.gov 
  

Heather Jorgenson 
Administrative Law Judge 
Illinois Commerce Commission 
160 N. LaSalle St., Ste. C-800 
Chicago, IL 60601    * 
Heather.Jorgenson@illinois.gov 
  

Jennifer H. Morris 
Case Manager 
Illinois Commerce Commission 
527 E. Capitol Ave. 
Springfield, IL 62701    * 
Jennifer.Morris@illinois.gov 
  

Marcy A. Sherrill 
Office of General Counsel 
Illinois Commerce Commission 
160 N. LaSalle St., Ste. C-800 
Chicago, IL 60601    * 
Marcy.Sherrill@illinois.gov 
  

Kevin Wright 
President 
Illinois Competitive Energy Association 
1601 Clearview Dr. 
Springfield, IL 62704    * 
wright2192@sbcglobal.net 
  

Joseph E. Oliker 
Interstate Gas Supply of Ilinois, Inc. 
6100 Emerald Pkwy. 
Dublin, OH 43016    * 
joliker@igsenergy.com 
  

Hanna M. Conger 
Atty. for Commonwealth Edison Company 
Jenner & Block LLP 
353 N. Clark St. 
Chicago, IL 60654-3456    * 
hconger@jenner.com 
  

Bethany Frame 
Jenner & Block LLP 
353 N. Clark St. 
Chicago, IL 60654 
bframe@jenner.com 
  

John E. Rooney 
Atty. for Commonwealth Edison Company 
Jenner & Block LLP 
353 N. Clark St. 
Chicago, IL 60654-3456    * 
jrooney@jenner.com 
  

Scott F. Dunbar 
Atty. for ChargePoint, Inc. 
Keyes & Fox LLP 
1580 Lincoln St., Ste. 880 
Denver, CO 80203    * 
sdunbar@keyesfox.com 
  

Nikhil Vijaykar 
Atty. for ChargePoint, Inc. 
Keyes & Fox LLP 
580 California St., 12th Fl. 
San Francisco, CA 94104    * 
nvijaykar@keyesfox.com 
  

Alicia Zaloga 
Atty. for ChargePoint, Inc. 
Keyes & Fox LLP 
1155 Kildaire Farm Rd., Ste. 202-203 
Cary, NC 27511    * 
azaloga@keyesfox.com 
  

Michael A. Munson 
Atty. for BOMA/Chicago 
Law Office of Michael A. Munson 
400 E. Ohio St., Ste. 4901 
Chicago, IL 60611    * 
michael@michaelmunson.com 
  

JC Kibbey 
Sr. Illinois Clean Energy Advocate 
Natural Resources Defense Council 
20 N. Wacker, Ste. 1600 
Chicago, IL 60606    * 
jkibbey@nrdc.org 
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Samantha Williams 
Midwest Director 
Climate & Clean Energy Program 
Natural Resources Defense Council 
20 N. Wacker Dr., Ste. 1600 
Chicago, IL 60606    * 
swilliams@nrdc.org 
  

Patricia McFadin 
SouthStar Energy Services LLC 
817 W. Peachtree St., NW, Ste. 1000 
Atlanta, GA 30308    * 
trish.mcfadin@southstarenergy.com 
  

Carrie H. Grundmann 
Atty. for Walmart Inc. 
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 
110 Oakwood Dr., Ste. 500 
Winston-Salem, NC 27103    * 
cgrundmann@spilmanlaw.com 
  

Nicholas S. Preservati 
Atty. for Walmart Inc. 
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 
300 Kanawha Blvd., East 
Charleston, WV 25301    * 
npreservati@spilmanlaw.com 
  

Lilly B. McKenna 
Atty. for EVgo Services LLC 
Stoel Rives LLP 
1 Montgomery St., Ste. 3230 
San Francisco, CA 94104    * 
lilly.mckenna@stoel.com 
  

Nikhil Balakumar 
Strategen Consulting 
10265 Rockingham Dr., Ste. 100-4061 
Sacramento, CA 95827 
nbalakumar@strategen.com 
  

Ron Nelson 
Strategen Consulting 
2150 Allston Way, Ste. 210 
Berkeley, CA 94704    * 
rnelson@strategen.com 
  

Alex Pfeifer-Rosenblum 
Strategen Consulting 
10265 Rockingham Dr., Ste. 100-4061 
Sacramento, CA 95827 
apfeifer-rosenblum@strategen.com 
  

Eric Borden 
Synapse Energy 
485 Massachusetts Ave., #3 
Cambridge, MA 02139    * 
eborden@synapse-energy.com 
  

Courtney Lane 
Synapse Energy 
485 Massachusetts Ave., #3 
Cambridge, MA 02139    * 
clane@synapse-energy.com 
  

Selma Sharaf 
Synapse Energy 
485 Massachusetts Ave., #3 
Cambridge, MA 02139 
ssharaf@synapse-energy.com 
  

Melissa Whited 
Synapse Energy 
485 Massachusetts Ave., #3 
Cambridge, MA 02139    * 
mwhited@synapse-energy.com 
  

Charlie Baumann 
The NorthBridge Group 
30 Monument Square, Ste. 105 
Concord, MA 01742 
crb@nbgroup.com 
  

Scott Fisher 
The NorthBridge Group 
30 Monument Square, Ste. 105 
Concord, MA 01742 
sgf@nbgroup.com 
  

Iain Kaplan 
The NorthBridge Group 
30 Monument Square, Ste. 105 
Concord, MA 01742 
iwk@nbgroup.com 
  

Mathias Bell 
Weave Grid, Inc. 
375 Alabama St., Ste. 325 
San Francisco, CA 94110    * 
mathias@weavegrid.com 
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William M. Shay 
Atty. for NRDC 
Westervelt, Johnson, Nicoll & Keller, LLC 
411 Hamilton Blvd., Ste. 1400 
Peoria, IL 61602    * 
wshay@wjnklaw.com 
  

 

 


